

BUILT

Builder Alcock Ashdown Gujarat Ltd.

Class Mauritius Flag Year Built Dec'09

Class Notation

+A1, Offshore Support Vessel, (E), +AMS

SPS Code SPS Code compliance

DIMENSION

Length overall 63.00 m 58.80 m Length BP Breadth MLD. 14.6 m DepthMLD 5.5 m Draft max. 4.00 m Deadweight 1066 59 MT Gross ton rage 1615

Clear deck space Approximately 335 sq. m.

Frame spacing 600 mm

Superstructure / Deck house

height 2.4m Bridge (wheel house) height 2 7m

Deck Loading 10T/sqm (Total Deck Cargo: 280T)

MACHINERY

2 x 2000 BHP (ISO rating) Main engines

(Caterpillar make, model 35 l6B) Bow thurster 2 x 200 KW (Electric motor, model HRP

2000 series type: HRP 2001 TT)

Propuls ion Twin CPP(Scana Volda model ACG 62/525)

Main DG set 2 x 350 KW (Caterpillar, Model C-18)

Shaft generator 2x350 KW (Stamford) Emergency generator

1 x 65 KW (Caterpillar, Model C-4.4) Sewage Treatment Plant 2 x 100 Person Capacity (Make: Evac)

Incinerator 1 no (Make: TeamTech) Oily Bilge Separator 1 no (Make: Georim)

Approximately 12 knots (85 % MCR) Service speed

NAVIGATION

Radar S Band (10 cm) ARPA Radar

X Band (3 cm) Radar / with ARPA (GPS connected to Radars)

VDR

JRC JFE-680/JRC JLN-205 Echo Sounder / Speed log

Compass Gyro Compass with two Repeaters, Magnetic

Compass-JRC

Auto Pilotwith off course alarm. Auto Pilot JRC, JLZ-700/ JRC JLR-7700MK2 GPS/DGPS Other GMDSS Equipments As per latest class/flag requirement

COMMUNICATION

UHF/VHF JRC JHS 770S

SSB 2nos, JRC having output of 150 & 250 watts

Radio Telephone 2 - way Radio Telephone - 3 sets

Sat-C 2 ncs (Make-JRC)

Skipper, Fleet Broad Band-150 Telephone + e-mail + Internet

Hand held walke-talkie JRC, 4 nos Nautex 1 no. JRC, NCR333 LRIT/ AIS JRC/ JRC, JHS-182

DECK EQUIPMENTS

Deck crane

Anchoring Tugger Winches Capstan

Mooning system

FIRE FIGHTING

Main Fire Pumn Emergency fire pump

Fire detection and alarm system

Major Fire Fighting Equipments

LIFE SAVING APPLIANCES

ACCOMODATION Officers

Crew

Special personal Conference Room

Project Office and Project Store

Hos pital

Air conditioning and Refrigeration

Wheel House

Galley

Work Shop

Fuel Consumption

(App roximately)

CAPACITIES / TRANSFER

RATES

Cargo Fresh Water Ship's Fresh Water

Diesel Oil Hydraulic Oil Lube Oil Ballast

Freezer (walk-in)

1) Plimsoll St crane at 10 m

2) SEKWANG 15T@10m, 10T@15m and 450 m(API2C)

2 Nos 1440 Kg HHP Anchorsand one spare on board 2 Nos., Pull:10T, Make: Plimsoll with 110 m. wire

2 Nos. Pull 5T, Make: Plimsoll

4-Point mooning system having 1000m wires & ST-4 nos, flipper delta anchor. Bridge & Local Controls, having night vision camera, Tersion & payout meters.

2 nos electrical motor driven 60 m³/hr at 40 m head Diesel engine driven 45m3 /hr at 40 m head

Heat/smoke detectors in accommodation, engine room, air conditioner room, Fire alarm system including manually operated call point meeting the SPS code

requirements

- Engine Room with fixed CO2 fire extinguishing system

Accommodation space with sprinkler's ystem.

- Paint Room with CO2 system

- 13nos. EEBD as per Fire Control Plan

- Foot op, bellow type breathing apparatus & SCBA

2 nos Rescue Boat, 12 life rafts and other Life Saving Appliances to be as per latest SOLAS

Fully complying with SPS Code 2004 (IMO-A534-13)

For 75 Persons (asper ILO 92), 49 SP & 26 Crew

6x1berth&1x2berth

9x2berth

3x1berth+1x2berth+8x4berth+2x6berth 2 nos, (for 12 persons seating capacity)

1 each 2 Beds

with CCTV

Centralized air conditioning system with 100% standby arrangement, 1 meat/fish room & 1 Vegetable room

Fitted with Fwd and Aft control console and equipped

Fitted with western type cooking range, Make-Denki

Spacious work shop having Lathe, grinding, drilling,

Welding machines & other work shop tools

At Anchorage: 1.10 KL At Sea: 11 KL at 85% MCR

250.00 MT/45m³ perhour 150.00 MT

496.00 MT/25m³ perhour

12.34 m3 12.34 m3 300 MT/45m² per hour

1 no. (300 liters)

Note: All Specification subject to change without notice

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY'

ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION

IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL NOTICE OF MOTION (L) NO.2261 OF 2019

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT (LODGING) NO.63 OF 2019

Slovesnov Vadym and Others

... Plaintiffs

Versus

OSV BEAS DOLPHIN (IMO No.9413482)

... Defendant

PARTICULARS OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SALE

Pursuant to the order dated 23rd June, 2020 of the Hon'ble High Court, Bombay, the Sheriff of Mumbai has been directed to conduct reauction of the vessel OSV BEAS DOLPHIN (IMO No.9413482) which is presently lying at Mumbai Port Trust inviting bids in sealed covers in either Indian Rupees currency or in US Dollar currency at his office situated on the ground floor of the Old Secretariat Building (City Civil Court Building) next to University of Mumbai, Karmaveer Bhaurao Patil Marg, (Mayo Road), Fort, Mumbai-400 032.

SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION OF THE VESSEL

Name of the Vessel : OSV BEAS DOLPHIN

IMO No. : 9413482

Port of Registry : Port Louis (Home Port), Mauritius

Extreme Length : 58.8 M

Breadth : 14.6 M

Depth : 5.5 M

Gross Tons : 1615 MT

Net Tonnage : 484 MT

- 1. By an order dated 23rd June, 2020 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Bombay, the Sheriff of Mumbai has been directed to conduct re-auction of the vessel OSV BEAS DOLPHIN (IMO No.9413482), which is presently lying at Mumbai Port Trust.
- 2. The Hon'ble Court has also directed to invite the fresh offers in sealed covers and to be placed before the Hon'ble Admiralty Judge of the Hon'ble High Court, Bombay for its consideration 7th July, 2020 at 14.00 hrs. (Indian Standard Time) in Court or through Video Conferencing as directed by the Hon'ble Court.
- 3. The Sheriff of Mumbai having office at on the ground floor of the Old Secretariat Building (City Civil Court Building) next to University of Mumbai, Karmaveer Bhaurao Patil Marg, (Mayo Road), Fort, Mumbai-400 032, shall invite offers in sealed covers for the purchase of the vessel OSV BEAS DOLPHIN (IMO No.9413482) specified in the schedule hereinabove, from the intending offerer(s) bidder(s) on or before 4th July, 2020 upto 16:30 hrs. (Indian Standard Time). The offerer(s) or bidder(s) may submit their bids either in US Dollars or in Indian Rupees currency. The bidder(s)/offerer(s) shall remain present personally or through Video conferencing before the Hon'ble Admiralty Judge on 7th July, 2020 at 14.00 hrs (Indian Standard Time), when the offers will be considered by the Hon'ble Admiralty Judge.

- 4. For bidder(s)/ offerer(s) bidding in United State Dollar Currency, the rate of exchange taken for the purpose of comparison of bids shall be rate prevailing as on 7th July, 2020.
- 5. The above vessel OSV BEAS DOLPHIN (IMO No.9413482) is being sold in the condition in which she exists i.e. on "as is where is" and "what is there is" basis free and clear of all existing liens, encumbrances and claims and no Purchaser(s) shall be entitled to raise any objection in respect of or on account of any damage thereto or defect therein., The intending bidders are required to submit his/their PAN Card Copy, Aadhar Card Copy, Passport Copy, Copy of Certificate of Registration of firm/company alongwith the application (in FORMAT-A) for payment of E.M.D. without the same his/their offer/s will not be considered by the Hon'ble High Court, Bombay.
- 6. Each bidder will be required to pay an non-interest bearing **Earnest** Money Deposit (EMD) with the Sheriff of Mumbai, in a sum of Rs.2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Only) or equivalent US Dollars by way of NEFT or by swift remittance in the account of Sheriff of Mumbai at Canara Bank as mentioned hereinbelow or by way of Pay Order/Demand Draft/ Banker's Cheque in the name of Sheriff of Mumbai alongwith his/their offer in a sealed/closed envelope separately to this office by 4th July, 2020 upto 16:30 hrs. (Indian Standard Time). The intending Bidders should ensure that the payment of EMD is deposited in such a way that the same is credited to account of Sheriff of Mumbai as mentioned above. The said amount of an non-interest bearing Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Only) or equivalent US Dollars will be refunded in full (excluding any bank transaction charge) to all the unsuccessful bidders upon completion of the auction sale by the Hon'ble High Court, Bombay through NEFT or

by SWIFT remittance or by returning their Pay Order/Demand Draft/Banker's Chequeas applicable to them. No person or party will be allowed to bid for the said vessel unless such person or party deposits with the Sheriff of Mumbai the aforesaid sum of Rs.2,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Only) or equivalent US Dollars by means NEFT or by Swift remittance into the account of the Sheriff of Mumbai or by way of Pay Order/Demand Draft/ Banker's Cheque. The intending offerer(s)/bidder(s) will be given permission to inspect the vessel OSV BEAS DOLPHIN (IMO No.9413482) from 29th June, 2020 to 2nd July, 2020 upon making necessary application to the Sheriff of Mumbai (IN FORMAT-C). Arrangements and costs for such inspection should be made and borne completely by the offerer(s)/bidder(s).

For Indian Rupees currency payments only

Name of the Bank : Canara Bank, Tamarind Lane,

8/10, Calcot House, Fort, Mumbai-

400023-India

Bank Account No. : 0239201125915

IFSC Code : CNRB0000239

Benef. Account Details : SHERIFF OF MUMBAI

For USD Dollar payments only

Name of the Bank : Canara Bank, Tamarind Lane,

8/10, Calcot House, Fort, Mumbai-

400023-India

Canara Bank Nostro Bank A/c with: CITI Bank, NEW YORK

Canara Bank Correspondence Swift Code: CITIUS33

Canara Bank NOSTRO Account Details: 36053796

Canara Bank Swift Code No. : CNRBINBBTML

Benef Account Details : SHERIFF OF MUMBAL

Account Number : 0239121001002

- 7. The Hon'ble High Court, Bombay has reserved its right either to accept any bid or reject all the bids without assigning any reason thereof.
- 8. The highest offerer(s)/bidder(s) shall pay the balance purchase price in Indian Rupees by way of NEFT Transfer in Sheriff of Mumbai's PLA Account No.6184030000 in Reserve Bank of India, Fort, Mumbai, MICR No.40000100, IFSC Code No.RBISOMBPA04 in to the account of the Sheriff of Mumbai on or before 21st July, 2020.
- 9. The offerer(s)/ bidder(s) who has/have given his /their offer in US Dollar currency, has/have an option to pay the balance purchase price in US Dollar Currency by swift remittance in favour of Sheriff of Mumbai, at Canara Bank situated at Fort, Bombay.

Name of the Bank : Canara Bank, Tamarind Lane,

8/10, Calcot House, Fort, Mumbai-

400023-India

Canara Bank Nostro Bank A/c with: CITI Bank, NEW YORK

Canara Bank Correspondence Swift Code: CITIUS33

Canara Bank NOSTRO Account Details: 36053796

Canara Bank Swift Code No. : CNRBINBBTML

Benef.Account Details : SHERIFF OF MUMBAI

Account Number : 0239121001002

- 10. The sale is subject to the sanction of the Hon'ble High Court of Jurisdiction at Bombay
- 11. The offerer(s)/ bidder(s) whose offer or bid will be accepted by the Hon'ble High Court, Bombay (hereinafter referred to as "The Purchaser") shall give an undertaking in the form annexed hereto

(FORMAT-D) and complete the purchase according to these conditions and shall also pay the purchase price in accordance with the Term No.8 hereinabove, otherwise, the said vessel shall be again put up for sale and resold and Earnest Money Deposit of OSV BEAS DOLPHIN (IMO No.9413482) or equivalent US Dollars and any amount paid towards purchase price shall be forfeited and the defaulting purchaser(s) shall also be liable for any deficiency upon such resale together with costs, charges and expenses attending the resale together but shall not be entitled to the benefit of any increase in the purchase money on such resale. The purchaser(s) shall also subscribe his/their address including email & fax to the said Undertaking at the foot of these conditions. All communication shall be deemed to have been served upon such communication being sent the Purchaser(s) by e-mail and/or post orupon communication left for the Purchaser(s) at such addresses, unless such Purchaser(s) is/are to the knowledge of the Sheriff of Mumbai represented by an Advocate or Advocates, in which case service on such Advocate or Advocates shall deemed to be sufficient.

12. Upon payment of the full purchase money in the manner aforesaid, an on the sale being sanctioned by the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay and Bill of Sale issued by the Hon'ble Admiralty Registrar/Prothonotary and Senior Master, High Court, Bombay, the Purchaser(s) shall take immediate steps to take possession of the vessel purchased by him/them. The Purchaser(s) shall at his/their expense take such steps as may be necessary for the purpose of obtaining possession thereof and the Sheriff of Mumbai shall not be responsible in that behalf. The said vessel shall remain at the risk and expense of such purchaser(s) from the

- date of sanction of sale by the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay.
- 13. The Intending purchaser(s) shall satisfy himself/themselves as to the identity and correctness of the description of the said vessel. If any error, mis-statement or omission shall appear to have been made in the description of the vessel in the particulars of sale, the bidder(s) by giving their bid shall be deemed to have waived all such objections as such errors, mis-statements and omissions, shall not annul the sale nor entitle the bidder(s) to be discharged from their purchase nor to be entitled to claim any compensation in respect thereof. The vessel shall be sold in the same condition on an "as is where is" and "what is there is" basis.
- 14. The Sheriff of Mumbai does not given any warranty for the said vessel proposed to be sold.
- a draft of the Certificate of Sale of the vessel immediately from the date of confirmation of the sale and the same will be approved by and on behalf of the Sheriff of Mumbai and will be forwarded to the Admiralty Registrar/Prothonotary and Senior Master, High Court, Bombay for issuance of the same. The costs of certificate of sale to be issued by the Hon'ble High Court including stamp duty, registration charges etc. payable in respect thereof shall be borne and paid by the Purchaser (s).
- 16. All charges, dues including Port dues, tariffs, taxes etc. in respect of the vessel shall be borne and paid by the Purchaser(s) from the date of the issuance of Certificate of Sale by the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay.

- 17. The Purchaser(s) will admit the above facts and will not raise any objection to the aforesaid on any ground arising out of the above suit and proceedings.
- 18. The said vessel is being sold at the instance of Slovesnov Vadym, the Plaintiff in the above suit and pursuant to the order dated **23rd June, 2020**, passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Bombay.

FORMAT-A

Application for depositing E. M. D.

		From:		
		Date:-		
Го:-				
	The Sheriff of Mumbai,			
	 Sub:-	High Court, Bombay		
		A & V. A. Jurisdiction		
		In its Commercial Divisi	on,	
	COMMERCIA	AL NOTICE OF MOTION (L) NO.2261 OF 2	2019
	COMMERCIAL AD	IN MIRALTY SUIT (LODGING) NO.63 OF 202	19
	Slovesnov Vadym and	Others		Plaintiffs
	Vs.			
	OSV BEAS DOLPHIN (IN	ИО NO.9413482)		Defendant
Sir,				
	Please find enclosed herewi		•	
sum c	of Rs. /USD	tow	ards the Earn	est Money Deposit for
the pu	urchase of the vessel MV TAG Na			lmiralty suit.
	I have given my offer separate	ly in closed/sealed envelo		
			Yours faithful	ly,
			()
		Name o	of the Bidder, a	address,
		Contac	t No. and Fax N	lo.

(Annex the copies of PAN card, Aadhar Card, Passport, Certificate of Registration for firm/company, POA, Board Resolution/Letter of Authority)

FORMAT-B

		Offer Letter		
		From:		
_		Date:-		
To:-	The Sheriff of Mumbai,			
	Sub:-	High Court, Bombay		
		A & V. A. Jurisdiction		
		In its Commercial Division	n,	
		AL NOTICE OF MOTION (L) IN MIRALTY SUIT (LODGING)		
	Slovesnov Vadym and	Others		Plaintiffs
	Vs.			
	OSV BEAS DOLPHIN (IN	ИО NO.9413482)		Defendant
Sir,				
I/We	With reference to your public have read the terms and confused /USD		hereby give	my/our offer of Rs.
vessel			•	
			Yours faithful	ly,
			()
		Name o	of the Bidder,	address,

Contact No. and Fax No.

FORMAT-C

			Yours faitl	hfully,
	heir representative to inspect t to 2 nd July, 2020 at their own r		OLPHIN (IMO NO.94	13482) from 29 th June,
are	Pursuant to the Order dated hereby requested to	l 23 ^{ra} June, 2020 passe allow	d by the Hon'ble H	igh Court, Bombay, you M/s and /or
Sir,		Loord		
	OSV BEAS DOLPHIN	(IMO NO.9413482)		Defendant
	Vs.			
	Slovesnov Vadym ar	nd Others		Plaintiffs
		IN ADMIRALTY SUIT (LODG		
	COMMERCIAL NOTICE OF MOTION (L) NO.2261 OF 2019			
		In its Commercial I		
	Sub	:- High Court, Bomba A & V. A. Jurisdicti		
	Mumbai Port Trust			
	The Deputy Conservator,			
To:-				
	Mumbai – 400 032			
	Sheriff of Mumbai			
From	ı:-			
			Date:-	
			Mumbai – 40	
			Old Secretari K. B. PatilMai	-
			Sheriff's Offic	
<u>1 OIKI</u>	WAT C		ol 100 occ	

Deputy Sheriff of Mumbai

FORMATE-D

(To be filled by the highest Purchaser)

(On Stamp Paper of Rs. 100/-)

I/We	, the undersigned carrying on
business at	, do hereby acknowledge
that I/We have this day purchased b	y auction the vessel OSV BEAS DOLPHIN (IMO NO.9413482)
described in the Schedule and subject	to terms and conditions of sale annexed hereto at the price of
Rs (Rup	pees) or
USD (USD) and I/We hereby agree and
undertake to pay the balance purchas	se price in Indian Rupees by NEFT in Sheriff of Mumbai's PLA
account No. 6184030000 in Reserve Ba	ank of India, Fort, Mumbai, MICR No. 40000100, I. F. S. C. Code
No. RBISOMBPA04 or by means of B	anker's Cheque/Demand Draft drawn in favour of Sheriff of
Mumbai and payable at Mumbai or in	us Dollars by means of Telegraphic Transfer or Pay Order or
Banker's Cheque or swift remittance i	n favour of Sheriff of Mumbai on or before 21^{st} July, 2020 and
to take delivery of the vessel forthwit	h in my/our favour and to be bound by the conditions of sale
annexed hereto.	
Dated this day of July	y, 2020
Purchaser(s)/Authorised Agent	
	Deputy Sheriff of Mumbai.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY'

ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION

IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL NOTICE OF MOTION (L)

NO.2261 OF 2019

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT (LODGING)
NO.63 OF 2019

Slovesnov Vadym and

Others ... Plaintiffs

Versus

OSV BEAS DOLPHIN

(IMO No.9413482) ... Defendant

Terms and Conditions of Sale

Deputy Sheriff of Mumbai